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Statistics Request Overall Description  

On June 12, 2024, Research and Statistics received a request from the Jefferson County Criminal 
Justice Commission for a report of Specialty Courts/Drug Court Program participants entering and 
exiting the Specialty Courts program between January 1, 2014, and December 31, 2023, in Jefferson 
County, including a snapshot of active Participants as of July 1 for each of the requested years. 

 
The Specialty Courts Management Information System (AOC MIS), the case management and 
information system used by Specialty Courts, was queried multiple times as described below to 
collect the requested data: 

• For Participants Entering the Adult Drug Court or Veterans Treatment Court Programs, a 
query for Participants in Jefferson County in which the First Active Status date was between 
January 1, 2014, and December 31, 2023. 

• For Participants Exiting the Adult Drug Court or Veterans Treatment Court Programs, a query 
for Participants in Jefferson County in which the Exit Status date was between January 1, 
2014, and December 31, 2023. 

• For the snapshot of Active Participants, a query for each calendar year included in the report 
for Adult Drug Court or Veterans Treatment Court Participants in Jefferson County having: 

o A valid First Active Status date on or prior to July 1 of that calendar year, and 
o Either an Exit Status Date after July 1 of that year, or no Exit Status Date. 

 For Example, for the 2014 snapshot, the query was limited to participants 
having a First Active Status date equal to or prior to July 1 of 2014, and an Exit 
Status Date after July 1 of 2014 or no Exit Status Date entered (indicating the 
Participant is still Active in the Specialty Courts Program).   
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 Data Files (24_DC7005) 

This report contains a total of three (3) pages, described as follows: 
 
Page 1: Participants Entering Specialty Courts 1/1/2014 – 12/31/2023 
This page consists of a total of three (3) tables.  

• The top table is a crosstab that displays the count of participants indicated as having a First 
Active Status Date during the requested timeframe, grouped by the year of First Active Status 
Date. 

• The middle table is a crosstab that displays the count of participants indicated as having a 
First Active Status Date during the requested timeframe, grouped by the Race/Ethnicity of the 
Participant and the year of First Active Status Date. 

• The bottom table is a crosstab that displays the count of participants indicated as having a 
First Active Status Date during the requested timeframe, grouped by the Gender of the 
Participant and the year of First Active Status Date. 

 
Page 2: Participants Exiting Specialty Courts 1/1/2014 – 12/31/2023 
This page consists of a total of three (3) tables.  

• The top table is a crosstab that displays the count of participants indicated as having an Exit 
Status Date during the requested timeframe, grouped by Exit Status and the year of First 
Active Status Date. 

• The middle table is a crosstab that displays the count of participants indicated as having an 
Exit Status Date during the requested timeframe, grouped by the Race/Ethnicity of the 
participant, the Exit Status of the Participant, and the year of First Active Status Date. 

• The bottom table is a crosstab that displays the count of participants indicated as having an 
Exit Status Date during the requested timeframe, grouped by the Gender of the Participant, 
the Exit Status of the Participant, and the year of First Active Status Date. 

 
Page 3: Participant Snapshot of Current Active Participants 
This page consists of a total of three (3) tables.  

• The top table is a crosstab that displays the count of participants indicated as being an Active 
Adult Drug Court or Veterans Treatment Court Participant as of July 1 of each year. This table 
contains a count of distinct Participant IDs for each CY. 

• The middle table is a crosstab that displays the count of participants indicated as being an 
Active Adult Drug Court or Veterans Treatment Court Participant as of July 1 of each year. This 
table is grouped by the Race/Ethnicity of the Participant and contains a count of distinct 
Participant IDs. 

• The bottom table is a crosstab that displays the count of participants indicated as being an 
Active Adult Drug Court or Veterans Treatment Court Participant as of July 1, of each year. 
This table is grouped by the Gender of the Participant and contains a count of distinct 
Participant IDs. 

Statistical Analysis Considerations: 
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 Data Files (24_DC7005) 

 The data file is a snapshot in time including data as it existed on the day it was queried (June 
17, 2024).  
  

 
 
 
 

Data Fields  

Table Column Name Description  

Drug 
Court 

County The county in which the Participant entered the 
Specialty Courts program. This report is limited to 
Jefferson County. 

 Participant ID A serial number used to identify an individual within the 
Drug Court/Specialty Courts program. 

 Participants A distinct count of the number of Participant ID. 
 Date Range The specified date range for the contents of this report 

(January 1, 2014 – December 31, 2023). 
 Program Type Distinguishes separate processes or target populations 

within Specialty Courts programs. This report is limited 
to Participants with a program type of Adult Drug Court 
or Veterans Treatment Court. 

 First Active Status Date The earliest date in which the participant was recorded 
as an Active status in the Drug Court program. 

 Exit Status A Participant is considered to have exited the Specialty 
Courts program is their most recent status is any of the 
following: 

• Successful Completion 
• Administrative Discharge 
• Terminated 

 
Participants who have exited by transferring to another 
county are not counted in this report. 

 Exit Status Date The date a Participant leaves the Specialty Courts 
program. The Exit date is identified as the date of their 
most recent Exit Status. 

 Race/Ethnicity The Race/Ethnicity of the Participant 
• White 
• Black/African American 
• Hispanic 
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Data Fields  

• Other 
• Unknown 

 Gender The Gender of the Participant 
• Female 
• Male 
• Other 
• Unknown 

 
 

 
Disclaimer Associated with KCOJ/AOC Database(s) and Element(s) 
 
RESEARCH AND STATISTICS DISCLAIMER for SPECIALTY COURTS COURT REQUESTS  
The data from this report is provided from the Specialty Courts program. Information received from 
the Specialty Courts program’s electronic case management system (Management Information 
System) is subject to change(s), reprogramming, modification(s) of format and availability at the 
direction of the Administrative Office of the Courts (AOC), and may not at any particular moment 
reflect the true status of court cases due to ordinary limitation(s), delay(s) or error(s) in the system's 
operation.  
 

 



ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS
Research and Statistics

Adult Drug Court and Veterans Treatment Court
Participants Entering Specialty Courts Program CY 2014-2023 Jefferson County

Participant County 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Total

JEFFERSON 7926265545392598291112122

Participants Having First Active Status Date Between 1/1/2014 - 12/31/2023

Race / Ethnicity 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Total

White

Black/African American

Hispanic

Other

Unknown 1

17

21

119

634

1

1

11

49

1

5

14

45

3

5

46

1

1

7

44

2

6

13

71

2

1

8

48

1

15

66

3

13

75

2

2

14

94

5

2

19

96

Participants Having First Active Status Date Between 1/1/2014 - 12/31/2023 by Race/Ethnicity

Gender 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Total

Female

Male

Unknown

Other 3

3

506

280

1

37

24

1

36

28

34

20

37

16

1

1

66

24

1

36

22

49

33

55

36

1

67

44

89

33

Participants Having First Active Status Date Between 1/1/2014 - 12/31/2023 by Gender

Statistical Analysis Considerations
* Data provided from the Specialty Courts Management Information System.

Run Date:
06/17/2024
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ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS
Research and Statistics

Adult Drug Court and Veterans Treatment Court
Participants Exiting Specialty Courts Program CY 2014-2023 Jefferson County

Exit Status 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Total

Administrative Discharge

Successful Completion

Terminated

Grand Total 858

446

322

90

75

39

27

9

51

28

20

3

70

35

28

7

88

29

45

14

69

23

34

12

68

30

32

6

79

35

38

6

109

66

37

6

107

62

37

8

142

99

24

19

Participants Having Exit Status Date Between 1/1/2014 - 12/31/2023 by Exit Status

Exit Status Race / Ethnicity 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Total

Administrative
Discharge

White

Black/African American
Hispanic

Other

Total
Successful
Completion

White

Black/African American

Hispanic
Other

Total
Terminated White

Black/African American

Hispanic
Other

Unknown

Total
Grand Total

90

3
5

19

63

9

1

1

7

3

1

1

1

7

1

6

14

2

2

10

12

1

3

8

6

6

6

1

1

4

6

1

3

2

8

2

6

19

6

13

322
8

8

38
268

27

1

1
25

20
1

1

1
17

28
1

2

4
21

45

1

4
40

34

1

3
30

32

1

4
27

38
1

1

5
31

37
2

5
30

37
1

8
28

24
2

3
19

446

1
10

4
83

348

39
1

1
10

27

28

1

7

20

35

9

26

29

1

2
3

23

23

1

2

20

30

1

10

19

35

2

8

25

66

8

58

62

1

12

49

99

3

1
14

81

85875517088696879109107142

Participants Having Exit Status Date Between 1/1/2014 - 12/31/2023 by Race/Ethnicity and Exit Status

Exit Status Gender 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Total
Administrative
Discharge

Female
Male
Other
Total

Successful
Completion

Female
Male
Unknown
Total

Terminated Female
Male
Unknown
Other
Total

Grand Total

90
1
64
25

9

5
4

3

2
1

7
1
5
1

14

13
1

12

8
4

6

2
4

6

4
2

6

6

8

7
1

19

12
7

322
1

200
121

27

17
10

20

16
4

28

17
11

45
1
26
18

34

19
15

32

20
12

38

24
14

37

21
16

37

25
12

24

15
9

446
3
1

299
143

39
1
1
24
13

28

20
8

35

22
13

29

21
8

23

15
8

30

18
12

35

22
13

66

43
23

62
1

44
17

99
1

70
28

85875517088696879109107142

Participants Having Exit Status Date Between 1/1/2014 - 12/31/2023 by Gender and Exit Status

Statistical Analysis Considerations
* Data provided from the Specialty Courts Management Information System.

Run Date:
06/17/2024
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ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS
Research and Statistics

Adult Drug Court and Veteran Treatment Court Participants Snapshot
CY 2014-2023 Jefferson County

Snapshot of Jefferson County Participants Active as of 7/1 as of year

Jefferson County
2014

141
2015
125

2016
131

2017
112

2018
110

2019
106

2020
116

2021
81

2022
88

2023
96

Snapshot of Jefferson County Participants Active as of 7/1 each year by Race/Ethnicity

2014

White

Black/African American

Hispanic

Other

Unknown

6

1

34

100
2015

5

2

27

91
2016

6

3

18

104
2017

2

2

17

91
2018

1

2

17

90
2019

2

3

13

88
2020

4

5

18

89
2021

2

4

9

66
2022

1

4

16

67
2023

5

13

78

Snapshot of Jefferson County Participants Active as of 7/1 each year by Gender

2014

Male

Female

Other

Unknown

43

98
2015

1

43

81
2016

50

81
2017

49

63
2018

48

62

2019

1

36

69

2020

2

1

30

83

2021

1

22

58
2022

1

29

58
2023

1

1

42

52

Statistical Analysis Considerations
* Data provided from the Specialty Courts Management Information System.

Run Date:
06/17/2024
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