

The Department of Information & Technology Services Research and Statistics 1001 Vandalay Drive Frankfort, KY 40601 (502) 573-2350

ADULT DRUG COURT AND VETERANS TREATMENT COURT PARTICIPANTS ENTERING AND EXITING SPECIALTY COURTS BETWEEN 1/1/2014 AND 12/31/2023 INCLUDING SNAPSHOT OF ACTIVE PARTICIPANTS BY CY

-JEFFERSON COUNTY-

June 17, 2024

By
Christopher Garrison (Data Analysis Specialist)
Samuel Christopher (Data Analyst)
Daniel Sturtevant (Data Officer)

Statistics Request Overall Description

On June 12, 2024, Research and Statistics received a request from the Jefferson County Criminal Justice Commission for a report of Specialty Courts/Drug Court Program participants entering and exiting the Specialty Courts program between January 1, 2014, and December 31, 2023, in Jefferson County, including a snapshot of active Participants as of July 1 for each of the requested years.

The Specialty Courts Management Information System (AOC MIS), the case management and information system used by Specialty Courts, was queried multiple times as described below to collect the requested data:

- For Participants Entering the Adult Drug Court or Veterans Treatment Court Programs, a query for Participants in Jefferson County in which the First Active Status date was between January 1, 2014, and December 31, 2023.
- For Participants <u>Exiting</u> the Adult Drug Court or Veterans Treatment Court Programs, a query for Participants in Jefferson County in which the Exit Status date was between January 1, 2014, and December 31, 2023.
- For the snapshot of Active Participants, a query for each calendar year included in the report for Adult Drug Court or Veterans Treatment Court Participants in Jefferson County having:
 - o A valid First Active Status date on or prior to July 1 of that calendar year, and
 - o Either an Exit Status Date after July 1 of that year, or no Exit Status Date.
 - For Example, for the 2014 snapshot, the query was limited to participants having a First Active Status date equal to or prior to July 1 of 2014, and an Exit Status Date <u>after</u> July 1 of 2014 or no Exit Status Date entered (indicating the Participant is still Active in the Specialty Courts Program).

ADULT DRUG COURT AND VETERANS TREATMENT COURT PARTICIPANTS ENTERING AND EXITING SPECIALTY COURTS BETWEEN 1/1/2014 AND 12/31/2023 INCLUDING SNAPSHOT OF ACTIVE PARTICIPANTS BY CY

-JEFFERSON COUNTY-

Data Files (24_DC7005)

This report contains a total of three (3) pages, described as follows:

Page 1: Participants Entering Specialty Courts 1/1/2014 – 12/31/2023

This page consists of a total of three (3) tables.

- The top table is a crosstab that displays the count of participants indicated as having a First
 Active Status Date during the requested timeframe, grouped by the year of First Active Status
 Date.
- The middle table is a crosstab that displays the count of participants indicated as having a First Active Status Date during the requested timeframe, grouped by the Race/Ethnicity of the Participant and the year of First Active Status Date.
- The bottom table is a crosstab that displays the count of participants indicated as having a First Active Status Date during the requested timeframe, grouped by the Gender of the Participant and the year of First Active Status Date.

Page 2: Participants Exiting Specialty Courts 1/1/2014 - 12/31/2023

This page consists of a total of three (3) tables.

- The top table is a crosstab that displays the count of participants indicated as having an Exit Status Date during the requested timeframe, grouped by Exit Status and the year of First Active Status Date.
- The middle table is a crosstab that displays the count of participants indicated as having an Exit Status Date during the requested timeframe, grouped by the Race/Ethnicity of the participant, the Exit Status of the Participant, and the year of First Active Status Date.
- The bottom table is a crosstab that displays the count of participants indicated as having an Exit Status Date during the requested timeframe, grouped by the Gender of the Participant, the Exit Status of the Participant, and the year of First Active Status Date.

Page 3: Participant Snapshot of Current Active Participants

This page consists of a total of three (3) tables.

- The top table is a crosstab that displays the count of participants indicated as being an Active Adult Drug Court or Veterans Treatment Court Participant as of July 1 of each year. This table contains a count of distinct Participant IDs for each CY.
- The middle table is a crosstab that displays the count of participants indicated as being an Active Adult Drug Court or Veterans Treatment Court Participant as of July 1 of each year. This table is grouped by the Race/Ethnicity of the Participant and contains a count of distinct Participant IDs.
- The bottom table is a crosstab that displays the count of participants indicated as being an
 Active Adult Drug Court or Veterans Treatment Court Participant as of July 1, of each year.
 This table is grouped by the Gender of the Participant and contains a count of distinct
 Participant IDs.

Statistical Analysis Considerations:

ADULT DRUG COURT AND VETERANS TREATMENT COURT PARTICIPANTS ENTERING AND EXITING SPECIALTY COURTS BETWEEN 1/1/2014 AND 12/31/2023 INCLUDING SNAPSHOT OF ACTIVE PARTICIPANTS BY CY

-JEFFERSON COUNTY-

Data Files (24_DC7005)

> The data file is a snapshot in time including data as it existed on the day it was queried (June 17, 2024).

Data Field	ls	
Table	Column Name	Description
Drug Court	County	The county in which the Participant entered the Specialty Courts program. This report is limited to Jefferson County.
	Participant ID	A serial number used to identify an individual within the Drug Court/Specialty Courts program.
	Participants	A distinct count of the number of Participant ID.
	Date Range	The specified date range for the contents of this report (January 1, 2014 – December 31, 2023).
	Program Type	Distinguishes separate processes or target populations within Specialty Courts programs. This report is limited to Participants with a program type of Adult Drug Court or Veterans Treatment Court.
	First Active Status Date	The earliest date in which the participant was recorded as an Active status in the Drug Court program.
	Exit Status	A Participant is considered to have exited the Specialty Courts program is their most recent status is any of the following: • Successful Completion • Administrative Discharge • Terminated
		Participants who have exited by transferring to another county are not counted in this report.
	Exit Status Date	The date a Participant leaves the Specialty Courts program. The Exit date is identified as the date of their most recent Exit Status.
	Race/Ethnicity	The Race/Ethnicity of the Participant White Black/African American Hispanic

ADULT DRUG COURT AND VETERANS TREATMENT COURT PARTICIPANTS ENTERING AND EXITING SPECIALTY COURTS BETWEEN 1/1/2014 AND 12/31/2023 INCLUDING SNAPSHOT OF ACTIVE PARTICIPANTS BY CY

-JEFFERSON COUNTY-

Data Fields	
	OtherUnknown
Gender	The Gender of the Participant

Disclaimer Associated with KCOJ/AOC Database(s) and Element(s)

RESEARCH AND STATISTICS DISCLAIMER for SPECIALTY COURTS COURT REQUESTS

The data from this report is provided from the Specialty Courts program. Information received from the Specialty Courts program's electronic case management system (Management Information System) is subject to change(s), reprogramming, modification(s) of format and availability at the direction of the Administrative Office of the Courts (AOC), and may not at any particular moment reflect the true status of court cases due to ordinary limitation(s), delay(s) or error(s) in the system's operation.



ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS Research and Statistics

Adult Drug Court and Veterans Treatment Court Participants Entering Specialty Courts Program CY 2014-2023 Jefferson County

Participants Having First Active Status Date Between 1/1/2014 - 12/31/2023												
Participant County	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	Total	
JEFFERSON	122	112	91	82	59	92	53	54	65	62	792	

Race / Ethnicity	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	Total
White	96	94	75	66	48	71	44	46	45	49	634
Black/African American	19	14	13	15	8	13	7	5	14	11	119
Hispanic	2	2			1	6	1	3	5	1	21
Other	5	2	3	1	2	2	1		1		17
Unknown										1	1

Participants Having First Active Status Date Between 1/1/2014 - 12/31/2023 by Gender												
Gender	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	Total	
Female	33	44	36	33	22	24	16	20	28	24	280	
Male	89	67	55	49	36	66	37	34	36	37	506	
Unknown					1	1				1	3	
Other		1				1			1		3	



ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS Research and Statistics

Adult Drug Court and Veterans Treatment Court Participants Exiting Specialty Courts Program CY 2014-2023 Jefferson County

Participants Having Exit	Status D	ate Betw	een 1/1/	2014 - 12	/31/202	3 by Exit	Status				
Exit Status	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	Total
Administrative Discharge	19	8	6	6	6	12	14	7	3	9	90
Successful Completion	24	37	37	38	32	34	45	28	20	27	322
Terminated	99	62	66	35	30	23	29	35	28	39	446
Grand Total	142	107	109	79	68	69	88	70	51	75	858

Exit Status	Race / Ethnicity	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	Total
Administrative	White	13	6	2	4	6	8	10	6	1	7	63
Discharge	Black/African American	6	2	3	1		3	2		1	1	19
	Hispanic						1	2		1	1	5
	Other			1	1				1			3
	Total	19	8	6	6	6	12	14	7	3	9	90
Successful	White	19	28	30	31	27	30	40	21	17	25	268
Completion	Black/African American	3	8	5	5	4	3	4	4	1	1	38
	Hispanic				1	1	1	1	2	1	1	8
	Other	2	1	2	1				1	1		8
	Total	24	37	37	38	32	34	45	28	20	27	322
Terminated	White	81	49	58	25	19	20	23	26	20	27	348
	Black/African American	14	12	8	8	10	2	3	9	7	10	83
	Hispanic	1						2			1	4
	Other	3	1		2	1	1	1		1		10
	Unknown										1	1
	Total	99	62	66	35	30	23	29	35	28	39	446
Grand Total		142	107	109	79	68	69	88	70	51	75	858

Exit Status	Gender	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	Total
Administrative	Female	7	1		2	4	4	1	1	1	4	25
Discharge	Male	12	7	6	4	2	8	13	5	2	5	64
	Other								1			1
	Total	19	8	6	6	6	12	14	7	3	9	90
Successful Completion	Female	9	12	16	14	12	15	18	11	4	10	121
	Male	15	25	21	24	20	19	26	17	16	17	200
	Unknown							1				1
	Total	24	37	37	38	32	34	45	28	20	27	322
Terminated	Female	28	17	23	13	12	8	8	13	8	13	143
	Male	70	44	43	22	18	15	21	22	20	24	299
	Unknown										1	1
	Other	1	1								1	3
	Total	99	62	66	35	30	23	29	35	28	39	446
Grand Total		142	107	109	79	68	69	88	70	51	75	858



ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS Research and Statistics

Adult Drug Court and Veteran Treatment Court Participants Snapshot CY 2014-2023 Jefferson County

Snapshot of Jefferso	on County Pa	rticipants	Active as	of 7/1 as o	f year					
Jefferson County	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023
	141	125	131	112	110	106	116	81	88	96

Snapshot of Jefferson	County Pa	rticipants	Active as	of 7/1 eac	h year by F	Race/Ethr	icity			
	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023
White	100	91	104	91	90	88	89	66	67	78
Black/African American	34	27	18	17	17	13	18	9	16	13
Hispanic	1	2	3	2	2	3	5	4	4	5
Other	6	5	6	2	1	2	4	2	1	
Unknown										

Snapshot of Jefferson County Participants Active as of 7/1 each year by Gender											
	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	
Male	98	81	81	63	62	69	83	58	58	52	
Female	43	43	50	49	48	36	30	22	29	42	
Other		1					1			1	
Unknown						1	2	1	1	1	